2.8 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audit reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the

accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its

financial position for major items.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are accepted,

no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4598-10/3309844_18  7

AUDIT

REVIEWED

31 Dec 2023

$

MATERIAL

SUBSEQUENT

EVENTS

$

UNAUDITED

30 JUN 2024

$

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

$

PRO

FORMA

$

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash1 1,061,961 (715,343) 346,618 1,594,107 1,940,725

Prepayments 23,102 - 23,102 - 23,102

Other receivables 10,319 - 10,319 - 10,319

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,095,382 (715,343) 380,039 1,594,107 1,940,725

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and

evaluation

expenditure

3,265,157 583,681 3,848,838 - 3,848,838

Prepayments 200,000 - 200,000 - 200,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

3,465,157 - 4,048,838 - 4,048,838

TOTAL ASSETS 4,560,539 (131,662) 4,428,877 1,594,107 6,022,984

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other

payables

90,473 228,137 318,610 - 318,610

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES

90,473 228,137 318,610 - 318,610

TOTAL LIABILITIES 90,473 228,137 318,610 - 318,610

NET ASSETS 4,470,066 (359,799) 4,110,267 1,594,107 5,704,374

EQUITY

Issued capital 5,153,077 - 5,153,077 1,366,353 6,519,430

Reserves  747,707 - 747,707 227,754 975,461

Accumulated losses  (1,430,718) (359,799) (1,790,517) - (1,790,517)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,470,066 (359,799) 4,110,267 1,594,107 5,704,374

Notes:

1. Material subsequent events incorporate adjustments for the ordinary course of business expenditure

and transactions post the 31 December 2023 balance date to 30 June 2024.  This includes the

movement in cash, exploration and evaluation expenditure, trade payables and accumulated losses.

As announced to the ASX on 30 July 2024 within the June 2024 Quarterly Appendix 5B Cash Flow

Report, cash on hand at 30 June 2024 was $347,000.

2. The pro-forma adjustments incorporate the following adjustments;

(a) increase to available cash, being $1,735,267 less costs of the Offer of $141,160;

(b) increase to issued capital of $1,735,267 less costs of the offer of $368,914; and

(c) increase reserves of $227,754, being the fair value of the Options issued to the Lead Manager

under the Lead Manager Mandate.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4598-10/3309844_18  8

2.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely

to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares

on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder
Holding as at

Record date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 23.05% 3,333,333 10,000,000 17.29%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 11.53% 1,666,667 5,000,000 8.64%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 3.46% 500,000 1,500,000 2.59%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.92% 133,333 400,000 0.69%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.12% 16,667 50,000 0.09%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 43,381,666 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

2.10 Directors Interest and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of this Offer

Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Performance

Rights

Voting

Power (%)
Entitlement $

Ranko Matic  5,542,8001 1,750,0002 12.78%  1,847,600   $221,712

Daniel Tuffin 3,258,6003 1,750,0004 7.51%  1,086,200   $130,344

Anthony

Keers
1,003,8005 500,0006 2.31%  334,600   $40,152

Notes:

1. Comprising: